
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15th December, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2010. 

 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Wilmslow Community Governance Review - Outcome of Stage 2 Consultation  
(Pages 11 - 48) 

 
 To consider the recommendations of the Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-

Committee and make a recommendation to Council. 
 
The Sub-Committee will be meeting on 9th December 2010. The report to be considered by 
the Sub-Committee is attached. 
 
The recommendations of the Sub-Committee will be circulated in due course. 

 
6. Outcome of Member Consultation: Vehicle Mileage Rates  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
 To consider the views of the Independent Remuneration Panel on the level of allowances 

currently paid in respect of Member mileage and to make a recommendation to Council. 
 

 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 18th November, 2010 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
Councillor D Brickhill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D J Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Jones, W Livesley, A Moran, 
D Topping, R West and J Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Asquith, C Beard and P Whiteley 

 
Honorary Alderman Mr S W Hogben, who was present as an observer, 
was welcomed to the meeting by the Chairman. 
 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors T Beard, J P Findlow and A Moran declared personal, non-
prejudicial interests in relation to an item on the agenda concerning the 
rights and privileges of Honorary Aldermen and Freemen. They had all 
been admitted as Honorary Aldermen by their former authorities and would 
therefore become Honorary Aldermen on their retirement from Cheshire 
East Council. 
 
Councillors D Flude and D Topping, as members of the Tatton Park Board, 
declared personal, non-prejudicial interests in relation to the item on 
Honorary Aldermen and Freemen insofar as it concerned Tatton Park. 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Cannon, R Cartlidge and D Flude, as Crewe 
Charter Trustees, and Councillors J P Findlow and B Livesley, as 
Macclesfield Charter Trustees, declared personal, non-prejudicial interests 
in relation to an item on local service delivery in the unparished areas of 
Crewe and Macclesfield. 
 

25 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question. 
 

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
On consideration of the minutes, the Chairman announced that following 
consultation with himself and the Group Whips, the sub-committee to be 
appointed to consider the Planning Protocol would comprise six members 
of the Committee with the proportionality of 4:1:1:0. Nominations were 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



currently being sought and the membership and arrangements for the sub-
committee’s meeting would be announced shortly. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2010 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

27 HONORARY ALDERMEN AND FREEMEN  
 
The Committee considered a report on the rights and privileges to be 
extended to Honorary Aldermen and Freemen of the Borough. 
 
The Civic Sub-Committee at its meeting on 3rd August 2010 had 
considered a number of matters on which it made recommendations to this 
Committee and Council. At the meeting of Council held on 14th October, 
the majority of recommendations were accepted. Council agreed that a 
further report be submitted to the next meeting of the Constitution 
Committee, dealing with the rights and privileges of Honorary 
Aldermen/Freemen and serving Councillors in relation to attendance at 
civic functions, including the County Show and RHS Show, and access to 
Tatton Park, the report to include any resource implications and the 
rationale for any charges involved. 
 
Further investigations had been carried out to establish the historical 
position in relation to the County Show and RHS Show and how this had 
changed since vesting day. 
 
The report set out further details in respect of the RHS Flower Show, the 
Cheshire County Show, passes for Tatton Park and invitations to civic 
events.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to agree that 
 
(1) the rights and privileges of all Cheshire East Honorary Aldermen and 

Freemen be extended to include: 
 

a. Admission tickets to the Cheshire County Show and the RHS 
Flower Show provided for by the Council; 

 
b. A life Pass for Tatton Park provided for by the Council; 

 
(2) the rights and privileges of all Cheshire East Members be extended to 

include: 
 

a. Admission tickets to the Cheshire County Show and the RHS 
Flower Show provided for by the Council; 

 

Page 2



b. A life Pass for Tatton Park provided for by the Council; 
 
(3) the organising committee for the Cheshire County Show, with the 

support of Cheshire East Council, be invited to consider following its 
past practice of offering tickets to Cheshire East Honorary Aldermen 
and Freemen, Members or other local dignitaries on the basis that the 
cost of the tickets would be met by the individuals concerned. 

 
28 LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY IN UNPARISHED AREAS  

 
The Committee considered a report proposing the appointment of two 
local service delivery committees for the unparished parts of Crewe and 
Macclesfield respectively. 
 
It was proposed that the Council create the Local Service Delivery (Crewe) 
Committee and the Local Service Delivery (Macclesfield) Committee, 
whose membership in each case would be those members who 
represented wards in the respective unparished areas. The powers of 
each committee would be: 
 
“To make representations to Cabinet and Council about the delivery of 
local services in the area and to monitor local services where a town or 
parish council acting under local devolution arrangements would have 
been expected to do so (but not otherwise).” 
 
In considering the matter, Members felt that in due course the proposed 
committees, which were currently intended as advisory bodies, could be 
given delegated powers. Given that possibility, it was felt that it would be 
appropriate for the membership of the committees to reflect the political 
proportionality of the Council as a whole. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That it be recommende
[...]
ov agenda management system had 
been upgraded at no extra cost with an e-Petitions module. The system 
met the necessary legislative requirements and allowed the Petitions 

Page 8



Officer to moderate petitions and decide if a petition should be rejected 
before it was published.  
 
The Council’s Petition Scheme needed to be revised to reflect e-
petitioning. A proposal was set out in Appendix A to the report.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) Council be recommended that the Petitions Scheme be amended to 

include the additional section dealing with e-petitions as set out in 
Appendix A to the report and the Constitution be amended accordingly; 
and 

 
(2) the proposed online e-petition facility be launched with effect from 1st 

December 2010. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm 
 

Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
9th December 2010   

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Wilmslow Community Governance Review - Outcome of 

Stage 2 Consultation 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report attached as Appendix 1, considered by this Sub-Committee 

on 27 September 2010, details the outcomes of the second stage of 
public consultations, based on the Council’s draft recommendations for 
the Wilmslow Community Governance Review. The issues have also 
been further considered by the Sub-Committee on 21 October, 
together with the detail of the draft Order which would be required, 
should the Council finally determine to implement its previous 
recommendations. This report summarises the conclusions reached by 
the Sub-Committee, makes recommendations for consideration by the 
Constitution Committee on 15 December and by Council on 16 
December, and includes the proposed Order which would be required 
to bring these recommendations into effect. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE: 
 

That having taken into account all responses made during the 
Second Stage of consultation, and having regard to the need to 
ensure that Community Governance within the area reflects the 
identities and interests of the Community, and is effective and 
convenient, the Constitution Committee be asked to recommend to 
Council to affirm its recommendations made on 22 July and that:  
 

       1) having regard to comparator information for Parish 
Councils in Cheshire East, and having regard to electoral equality, 
three new parishes be created and the number of Councillors to serve 
on each of each of the new Parish Councils be as follows: 

  
a. Handforth: 7 Councillors 
b. Styal: 7 Councillors 
c. Wilmslow: 15 Councillors 

    

Agenda Item 5Page 11



          (2)  four wards be created for the Wilmslow Parish and named as 
follows, to provide as far as possible coterminous boundaries for 
electoral purposes: 

  
i.  Wilmslow West (comprising 5 Councillors: polling 

districts 8FH1, 8FJ1, 8FG1, 8FC1, 8FA1(part), 
8FB1(part), 8FD1(part); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 Councillors: polling districts 
8EK1, 8EA1(part), 8FD1(part); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8EA1(part), 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1); and 

iv .Wilmslow East (comprising 4 Councillors: polling 
districts 8FD1(part), 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 8FE1, 8FF1) 

  
  (3) three wards be created for the Handforth Parish and 

named as follows: 
  

i. Handforth West (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8EG1, 8EJ1) 

ii. Handforth East (comprising 2 Councillors: polling district 
8EH1); and 

iii.Handforth South (comprising 2 Councillors: polling district 
8EF1) 

 
  (4) accordingly, the detailed provisions of the draft Cheshire 

East Borough Council (Re-organisation  of Community Governance) 
Order 2010, as submitted to the meeting be approved  and that the 
Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue the Order and to make any 
necessary technical and detailed amendments as may be required; 
and 

 
                (5)      in accordance with Section 96 of the Local Government 

and Public Improvement in Health Act 2007, the Borough Solicitor be 
authorised to make the necessary arrangements to publicise the 
outcome of the Community Governance Review.       

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To enable the Constitution Committee and the Council finally to 

determine the outcome of the Community Governance Reviews of 
Wilmslow, Handforth and Styal and to make the legal Order required to 
give effect to such decisions. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Wards covering the areas of Wilmslow, Handforth and Styal. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 As above 

Page 12



 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The Council has a statutory duty to conduct and meet the costs associated with 

undertaking the Community Governance Reviews. These costs will be met as 
far as possible from within existing budget provision.    

 
7.2 In the event that parish councils are established, there will be costs associated 

with the administration of the elections, which will be met by the Borough 
Council, as they are proposed to be held on the same day as elections for 
Cheshire East Councillors on 5th May 2011. The cost of any future by-elections 
would be met by the Parish Councils. 

 
7.3 Parish precepts will need to be raised for any new Parish Councils created, to 

cover the administration costs for the municipal year 2011/12.  
   
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 With effect from April 2008 the power to take decisions 
[...]
and an 
appropriate sentence has been added to the “Explanatory Note” 
attached to the Order. In accordance with the wishes expressed by the 
Sub-Committee at the last meeting, Jackie Weaver, Chief Officer 
Cheshire Association of Local Councils (Chalc), has been invited to 
attend the meeting to provide additional detailed information to support 
the proposed budgets for the three proposed parish Councils for 
2011/12. 

 

Page 14



 
10.6 At the last meeting, Members considered whether transitional 

provisions should be included in the draft Order. Such provisions would 
cover the period between the making of the Order, and the election of 
councillors to new parishes. They would enable some preparatory work 
to be undertaken in the “shadow” period to help the new bodies to 
assume their responsibilities effectively once elected. It was, however, 
noted that the “shadow” period between January and May was 
relatively short. 

 
10.7 Members considered the alternatives of either the current 6 Borough 

Councillors for the area representing the interests of the 3 parishes, or 
of the Sub-Committee itself carrying out this role. The extended terms 
of reference for the Sub-Committee agreed by Constitution Committee 
and reported to the last meeting would enable this Sub-Committee to 
deal with the necessary transitional arrangements. If Members 
conclude that this as the preferred option there would be no need to 
make provisions in the Order itself. The attached Order as drafted does 
not specify “Transitional Provisions” but if the Sub-Committee 
recommends the alternative option [of the 6 local Borough Councillors] 
a suitable form of words can readily be drafted.  

 
10.8  The recommendations of the Sub-Committee and the Constitution 

Committee will be presented to Council on 16 December, where the 
final outcome of the Community Governance Review will be decided. If 
Council decides to constitute new parish councils, it should also 
approve the Order which,
[...]
forth Parish 
Polling districts:  8EF1, 8EG1, 8EH1, 8EJ1 
  
Wilmslow Parish 
  

   Polling districts: 8EA1, 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1, 8EK1, 8FA1, 
8FB1, 8FC1, 8FD1, 8FE1, 8FF1, 8FG1, 8FH1, 8FJ1 

  
Styal Parish 
Polling district:  8FK1 

  
b. that in Styal the election of parish councillors should be from 

the area of the parish as a whole; 
  

c. that given the substantial size of the proposed Wilmslow 
parish and in order to reflect longstanding community 
identities, the parish should be divided into wards for the 
purposes of election to the Parish Council; 

  
d. that the first year of elections to the new parish councils 

should be 2011; and 
  

e. that these proposals form the basis of a second stage of public 
consultations and that the Boundary Commission be informed 
of these proposals; 

  
 2.  That :- 
  

(1) having regard to comparator information for Parish Councils in 
Cheshire East, and having regard to electoral equality, the number 
of Councillors to serve on each of the new Parish Councils should 
be as follows: 

  
a. Handforth: 7 Councillors 
b. Styal: 5 Councillors 
c. Wilmslow: 15 Councillors 

    
(2) dependent upon the outcome of the Boundary Review, and 

bearing in mind the need to achieve overall electoral equality (i.e. 
the number of electors per councillor) as far as possible: 

  
a. if no changes are made to the current Cheshire East 

Council Ward boundaries, five wards should be created for 
the Wilmslow Parish and named as follows: 

  

Page 23



i. Morley (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8FH1, 8FJ1, 8FG1 ); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 Councillors: polling 
district 8EK1); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts  
8EA1, 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1);  

iv. Hough (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8FC1, 8FD1, 8FE1, 8FF1); and 

v. Fulshaw (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8FA1, 8FB1) 

  
b. if the anticipated final recommendations of the Boundary 

Committee in respect of Cheshire East Council boundaries 
are implemented, four wards should be created for the 
Wilmslow Parish and named as follows, to provide 
coterminous boundaries for electoral purposes: 

  
i. Wilmslow West (comprising 5 Councillors: polling 
districts 8FH1, 8FJ1, 8FG1, 8FC1, 8FA1(part), 
8FB1(part), 8FD1(part); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 Councillors: polling 
districts  8EK1, 8EA1(part), 8FD1(part); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8EA1(part), 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1); and 

iv. Hough (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8FD1(part), 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 8FE1, 8FF1) 

  
(3) three wards should be created for the Handforth Parish and 

named as follows: 
  

i. Handforth West (comprising 3 Councillors: polling 
districts 8EG1, 8EJ1) 

ii. Handforth East (comprising 2 Councillors: polling 
district 8EH1); and 

iii. Handforth South (comprising 2 Councillors: polling 
district 8EF1) 

  
and accordingly, the previous recommendation by the Sub-Committee 
and the Constitution Committee in relation to this matter should be 
disregarded; and 

  
(4) subject to consultation initially with the Chairman of the Wilmslow 

Community Governance Review Sub-Committee, the Borough 
Solicitor be authorised, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to make any amendments required to electorate figures, 
polling district boundaries, or the proposed Wilmslow Parish ward 
boundaries, should this be required as a result of the final outcome 
of the Boundary review.   

 

Page 24



Representations were invited from all interested persons, organisations, 
stakeholders and the public. Interested parties were encouraged to submit 
their views, together with any relevant supporting information, in writing, by 
email, or via a feedback form on the Council’s website. 
 
10.9 Submissions received to Stage 2 Consultation 
 

Copies of all responses received to the Second stage of consultation 
are attached as an appendix to this report. 
 

10.10 Key Issues 
 
In making its final decision on the outcome of the Community Governance 
Review for Wilmslow, the Council must take into account representations 
received. The Council is also required to have regard to the need to ensure  
that community governance within the area reflects the identities and interests 
of the community and is effective and convenient. 
 
As soon as practical after the Council has decided to what extent it will give 
effect to the recommendation made in the review, it must publish the decision 
and the reasons for making that decision. The Council must also take steps to 
ensure that people who are interested in the review are informed.           
 
Should the decision be taken to establish Parish Councils, electoral arrangements 
would need be put in place and a formal Order made to give effect to the new 
arrangements which would then enable elections to take place in May 2011. The final 
outcome of the current Cheshire East Boundary Review has not yet been determined, 
and this could have an impact upon the Council’s final decision for the outcome of the 
Wimslow Community Governance Review, in particular the consideration of the detail 
of warding arrangements for any parishes ultimately proposed.                   
 
12.0 Access to Information  
 
          The following background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 

Name: Lindsey Parton 
Designation: Elections and Registration Team Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686477 
Email: lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
- Guidance on Community Governance Reviews published by the Electoral 

Commission and the DCLG   
- Explanatory Leaflet and Notice of Publication for the first stage of 

consultation 
- Notice of Publication of Draft Recommendations arising from the first stage 

of consultation  
 

Appendices -  Representations received from the Stage 2 consultation ending 
   on 15th September 2010. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Appendix 2 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN 
HEALTH ACT 2007 

The Cheshire East Borough Council (Reorganisation of 
Community Governance) Order 2010 

Made  [   December 2010] 

 
Coming into force in accordance with article 1(2). 

 
 Cheshire East Borough Council (“the Council”), in accordance with section 83 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 2007 Act”), has undertaken a 
community governance review and made recommendations dated December 2010. 

The Council has decided to give effect to those recommendations and, in accordance with 
section 93 of the 2007 Act, has consulted with the local government electors and other 
interested persons and has had regard to the need to secure that community governance 
reflects the identities and interests of the community and is effective and convenient: 

The Council, in accordance with section 100 of the 2007 Act, has had regard to guidance 
issued under that section. 

The Council makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 86, 
98(3), 98(4), 98(6) and 240(10) of the 2007 Act. 

Citation and commencement 

1. (1) This Order may be cited as the Cheshire East Borough Council (Reorganisation of 
Community Governance) Order 2010. 

   (2) Subject to paragraph (3) below, this Order comes into force on 1st April 2011. 

   (3) Articles 6, 7 and 8 shall come into force on the ordinary day of election of councillors 
in 2011. 

Interpretation 

2. In this Order— 

“borough” means the borough of Cheshire East 

“existing” means existing on the date this Order is made; 

“map” means the map marked “Map referred to in the Cheshire East Borough Council 
(Reorganisation of Community Governance) Order 2010” and deposited in accordance 
with s
[...]
 parishes of Wilmslow and Handforth. It 
is available for inspection, at all reasonable times, at the offices of Cheshire East Borough 
Council. 

Page 46



 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Constitution Committee  
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15th December 2010 

Report of: Democratic Services Manager  

Subject/Title: Outcome of Member Consultation: Vehicle Mileage Rates  

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Independent Remuneration Panel had been asked to consider making 

a recommendation to Council upon the level of allowances currently paid in 
respect of Member mileage.  This report outlines the conclusion of the 
Panel based on comments received following a consultation exercise with 
Members of Cheshire East Council.    

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Constitution Committee is invited to make a recommendation to 

Council in response to the views of the Panel.         
    
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Panel has given consideration to the request, but is reluctant to reach 

a firm conclusion upon the appropriate level of mileage allowance for 
Members for the purpose of fulfilling the Council’s budgetary objectives.   

 
4.0 Wards Affected   
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All  
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 An agreement to amend the rate of Allowances payable to Members will 

require an alteration to be made to the Cheshire East Council’s Scheme of 
Members’ Allowances 2010/2011.          

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 49



 

 

7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 A recommendation to reduce the mileage rates currently payable to elected 

Members would bring about budgetary savings.  The changes proposed 
therefore, would not incur any additional cost to the budget.              

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 The Council is empowered to pay a range of Allowances to its Members in 

respect of their roles and responsibilities but must, in accordance with the 

[...]
age rate of 40 pence per mile in respect of travel by car on official 
Council business, provided there is a mechanism for exceptions for 
disabled persons or other special situations where higher costs can be 
justified. 

  
12.0    Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

 
Name:               Diane Moulson  
Designation:     Senior Member Development Officer   
Tel No:              01270 686476 
Email:               diane.moulson@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Wilmslow Community Governance Review - Outcome of Stage 2 Consultation
	Wilmslow CGR - Outcome of Stage 2 Consultation - Appendix 1
	Wilmslow CGR - Outcome of Stage 2 Consultation - Appendix 1 (representations received)
	Wilmslow CGR - Outcome of Stage 2 Consultation - Appendix 2
	Wilmslow CGR - Outcome of Stage 2 Consultation - Appendix 2 (map)

	6 Outcome of Member Consultation: Vehicle Mileage Rates



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Wednesday, 15th December, 2010 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew (for Cllr Livesley), M Asquith, A Kolker (for Cllr Beard), 
A Moran, C Tomlinson (for Cllr Jones), R West, P Whiteley and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Brickhill, C Beard, R Cartlidge, S Jones, W Livesley and 
D Topping 

 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors J P Findlow, C Andrew, A Moran, R West and P Whiteley 
declared personal, non-prejudicial interests in relation to an item in the 
minutes of the last meeting concerning the rights and privileges of 
Honorary Aldermen and Freemen. They had all been admitted as 
Honorary Aldermen by their former authorities and would therefore 
become Honorary Aldermen on their retirement from Cheshire East 
Council. 
 

36 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak or ask a question. 
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 2010 be approved 
as a correct record subject to the following amendment to the resolution of 
Minute 27 (Honorary Aldermen and Freemen): 
 
“RESOLVED 
 
That Council be recommended to agree that 
 
(1)  the rights and privileges of all Cheshire East Honorary Aldermen and 

Freemen be extended to include: 
 



a.  Admission tickets to the Cheshire County Show and the RHS   
Flower Show provided for by the Council for themselves and 
one guest; 

 
b.   A life Pass for Tatton Park provided for by the Council; 

 
(2)  the rights and privileges of all Cheshire East Members be extended to 

include: 
 

a.  Admission tickets to the Cheshire County Show and the RHS 
Flower Show provided for by the Council for themselves and 
one guest; 

 
b.  A life Pass for Tatton Park provided for by the Council; 

 
(3)   the organising committee for the Cheshire County Show, with the 

support of Cheshire East Council, be invited to consider the 
reintroduction of a lunch for civic and other dignitaries on a similar 
basis to that organised by the former County Council with tickets being 
offered to Cheshire East Honorary Aldermen and Freemen, Members 
or other local dignitaries on the basis that the cost of the tickets would 
be met by those invited.” 

 
[Note: at the Council meeting on 16th December 2010, the minute was 
further amended by the deletion of the word ‘life’ from resolution 2(b).] 
 

38 WILMSLOW COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - OUTCOME OF 
STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the Wilmslow 
Community Governance Review Sub-Committee following the second 
stage of public consultation. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s minutes were circulated at the Committee’s 
meeting. These made recommendations on the creation of parish councils, 
numbers of councillors, warding arrangements and transitional 
arrangements. The Sub-Committee had also considered proposed 
budgets for the first year of operation of the new councils and had resolved 
that these be considered further and revised in agreement with the 
Chairman for recommendation to the Constitution Committee and Council. 
An addendum to the Sub-Committee’s minutes, setting out the budgets 
and indicative Council tax levels agreed with the Chairman, was circulated 
at the Committee’s meeting, together with a number of detailed indicative 
budgets which the Chairman had considered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee having taken into account all responses made during 
the Second Stage of consultation, and the recommendations of the 
Wilmslow Community Governance Review Sub-Committee, and having 



regard to the need to ensure that Community Governance within the area 
reflects the identities and interests of the Community, and is effective and 
convenient, Council be recommended to affirm its recommendations made 
on 22nd July 2010 and that:  

 
(1) having regard to comparator information for Parish Councils in 

Cheshire East, and having regard to electoral equality, three new 
parishes be created and the number of Councillors to serve on each of 
the new Parish Councils be as follows: 

  
a. Handforth: 7 Councillors 
b. Styal: 7 Councillors 
c. Wilmslow: 15 Councillors 

    
(2) four wards be created for the Wilmslow Parish and named as follows, 

to provide as far as possible coterminous boundaries for electoral 
purposes: 

  
i.  Wilmslow West (comprising 5 Councillors: polling districts 

8FH1, 8FJ1, 8FG1, 8FC1, 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 
8FD1(part); 

ii. Lacey Green (comprising 2 Councillors: polling districts 
8EK1, 8EA1(part), 8FD1(part); 

iii. Dean Row (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8EA1(part), 8EB1, 8EC1, 8ED1, 8EE1); and 

iv .Wilmslow East (comprising 4 Councillors: polling districts 
8FD1(part), 8FA1(part), 8FB1(part), 8FE1, 8FF1) 

 
(3) three wards be created for the Handforth Parish and named as follows: 
  

i. Handforth West (comprising 3 Councillors: polling districts 
8EG1, 8EJ1) 

ii.Handforth East (comprising 2 Councillors: polling district 
8EH1); and 

iii.Handforth South (comprising 2 Councillors: polling district 
8EF1) 

 
(4) accordingly, and subject to the following, the detailed provisions of the 

draft Cheshire East Borough Council (Re-organisation  of Community 
Governance) Order 2010, as submitted to the meeting be approved  
and that the Borough Solicitor be authorised to issue the Order and to 
make any necessary technical and detailed amendments as may be 
required: 

 
a. the transitional arrangements for the proposed town and 

parish councils be dealt with by the Wilmslow Community 
Governance Review Sub-Committee in consultation with 
relevant local Ward Members; and 

 



b. the proposed budgets for the first year of the new councils be 
as follows: 

 
Wilmslow Parish Council   -   £244,275 Indicative Council  

tax of  
£23.00 per Band D 
property 

 
Handforth Parish Council   -    £85,000 Indicative Council  

tax of  
£28.00 per Band D 
property 

 
Styal Parish Council           -      £8,200 Indicative Council  

tax of 
£28.00 per Band D 
property 

 
(5) in accordance with Section 96 of the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007, the Borough Solicitor be authorised to 
make the necessary arrangements to publicise the outcome of the 
Community Governance Review.       

 
39 OUTCOME OF MEMBER CONSULTATION: VEHICLE MILEAGE 

RATES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That no recommendations be made to Council at the present time with 
regard to the level of allowances paid in respect of Member mileage and 
the matter be considered further when the Independent Remuneration 
Panel has concluded its 2010 review of the Member Allowances Scheme 
as a whole and reported thereon to the Council. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.32 pm 
 

Councillor J P Findlow (Chairman) 
 

 


